OSKCToR

0.S. 75YLAE—9— NiREHE
OWNER'S INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR THE 0.S. BRUSHLESS MOTORS

OMA-2820-950 / OMA-2815-1100 / OMA-2810-1250

ZOLUR. 08.75YLAE—Y—ESBOEFVLES, £
ERBONESTZNET, FRBRIEBRTHATSVLR - 7
Hy—O—5—+ E—5—TF,

RELDEFS

It is of vital importance, before attempting to operate your
motor, to read the general ‘SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND
WARNINGS’ mentioned below and to strictly adhere to the
advice contained therein.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS

SERADRIC "R EDSER Z&L<HBHRBAD L. EUS SERSEES L,

AE & B

¥ CORLEDEEFER. HRIPDOALNDBELEEERRICHIET
21HDEDTT, WITNLERICHETIEELARTTDTRI Fo LS
W BICRE2E DN E—Y—DHENEERB LRV L E—F— 2R 2ICfE
B 2DIEHRIcEEDEETT. WO TE RN BB E1TEE LTELLR
SICERLTIES N,

[BlERLTWS FORTTIFER T anTEE W,

THETZRNDHDET,

* B BEHREROET—Y—AEPIY hO—5— (ESC) IFFEF B LTW
BISEHHD EEMNDEPITEDRNNBDET,

* N FU—BRRRETT KKDOBNDBOET,

% ARPIBERITEAI SV LRAE—Y—TF,
HORRICHERLBRVWTLIEE WX E— Y —BRICIEEFRERAULDOEBEE
EMNFTRWTLEE W,

* AE—=RIOYRO—F—(ESC)ICEXDFIFBMRIE AV hO—Z—DEAFICHE
STIEUKERUTKIEIWESCEERAE T Ic. E—F—&/\vTU—%E#Z
EHELBRWTEE N,

* EABRTORTTHEDRS ETRAGERENDE T, JTORTA—H—0D
B IR TLIEE L,

% BE—Y—IERICEHUTOSHBUTKES VW EHAICHRETZ2ET7HD
BnhHDET,

* BRICE—F—EMD A IFDEEF EROAEDIERICHE > T HERICE
DRHFTLIEEWE—F =D ETNTT HETZB/NDBDET,

¥ TARTEFEE—F—ICE>LIELVWKES (BR) EEYFOLDEFERL T
SWIHIBLT AT ZB/NNHDET,

* TORFEFEEPFINE 12D A UTHEENHNIE METICERLRZWT
TEEWKT2BUEZE LR WTLIZE W RELTT 2T 2BNAHDE T,

% FTOAORSOBDNFIMBOTARTFY TH—%FE—F—XA Vv T NHE
KRICID M F B TOART Ty v ETOARTFY M ERAR/CFTHERICE
DRFIFTLIZE W RITHRIEE LD Z2HENBRVN SRR U R LTS
W ZARTHIROCHBUTT HET2BNIHDET,

¥ BE—F—IBKETIEBDERAJGERDE WP KOO MBE IS TIEHEN
IR LRWTLIZE W BN F CIRIET 2B T 2BNDHD £,

% AVRO—F—REDE—F—tEy TV 75T DHEEETARTPIOARTT
57 —EDEET ZHRIENTET LTIV £eE—F —DEERED
ICIEA T 2 RTREMDH D EMEEIFT LTS,

% BE=F—MSHTWBY—NREVIRTULZDEL LD LW TZE W, HE
FTRERNDHDET,

* BERZRIEUDIBEMUIZD T D156 . BORRIMEIORERE . ERIRV VR

BREFICREHE CORBEELE I ATLEE T IARBEILIT. FNERR

BB ANEADERBEEEVWSERZEREENBDET. E—F

— AVhA=F—= NyTFU—FDty T« VI RERE MR, ESH

TEEEFRBNDHDET,

*

W &
TanIFI Ty — =
INTECMINE

NFFT=)LROARI T —(XR)
t—byaUvoFa—7

B EEIlcDOWT

EBEFEINZSAIE. TOSTY Y VT —ER R FTHEEDLIES W,
ZORRE HERORES S MEBSLEEIEE TEILITH LB EERALE
=W\,

EEZOEZIWVICOWTIE. BREILI M —ERICEDHEESIETWRE
EEED
BEHENR REEZRFINBRVLSEBEVLED,

BERE—Y—HRBICETIEHEEIF. TOSTYI VT —ERFIETH
FEVWLET,
OSTYY H—ERfR
B35 (06)6702-0230(E58) FAX (06) 6704-2722
http://www.os-engines.co.jp/form/parts.html

* Remember that your motor is not a “toy”, but a highly efficient machine
whose power is capable of harming you, or others, if it is misused or
abused. As owner, you alone are responsible for the safe operation of your
motor, so act with discretion and care at all times.

* Never touch, or allow any object to come into contact with the rotating
propeller.

* Motor and speed controller (ESC) generate considerable heat. Do not touch
any part of the motor nor speed controller, or results in a serious burn.

* Batteries are flammable. Keep fire away from them.

* This motor was designed for model aircraft. Do not attempt to use it for any
other purpose. Never apply voltage more than acceptable range for power
supply.

* When connecting the motor to the speed controller (ESC), be sure to follow
the instruction manual supplied with the speed controller. Never connect
the motor directly to the batteries.

* Any propeller requires utmost attention to handle. Be sure to follow the
instruction manual supplied with a propeller.

* Operate the motor only after installing it on the model, or there is a
possibility of injury.

* When installing the motor on the model, install it securely following the
instruction manual supplied with the model.

* Use only a suitable size, diameter and pitch, propeller to the motor., or
there is a possibility of injury by flying off propeller.

* Discard any propeller which has become split, cracked, nicked or otherwise
rendered unsafe. Never attempt to repair such a propeller: destroy it. Do
not modify a propeller in any way.

* Firstly, install the propeller adapter assembly supplied securely on the motor
main shaft, then install a propeller on it. Firmly tighten the propeller washer
and propeller nut using a correct size wrench. Always check the tightness of
propeller nut and retighten it, if necessary, before starting the motor.

* The motor is not waterproof. Never operate it under the high humid or water
contacting circumstances. Never operate the motor with wet hand, or you
will get a shock.

* Remove all the rotating parts such as the propeller and propeller adapter
assembly and possible interfering parts with motor rotating part before
carrying motor settings via speed controller (ESC).

* Never cut the lead wires from the motor, or it may cause motor failure.

* Sufficient technical understanding, careful operation and especially
discretion to safety are required to build and operate models. Incomplete nor
sloppy building of a model, careless operation may cause serious injury to
human body or damage to property. Improper settings of the motor, speed
controller (ESC), batteries, etc. may cause mechanical and electrical failure.

W Accessories supplied with the motor
Propeller Adapter Assembly Gold Connectors (Female)

Motor Mount Assembly Heat Shrink Tubes




TOARZT—H&R Propeller Data Chart

OMA-2815-1100 #AESC OCA-240,0CA-230

FORSF—HE—BITT, APCTORSEFEE, Uy FORDE LB TS (Oxp) | LPorILE] BE() | B | BHW) | #(k) | EEE(rpm)
o _ - . N opeller LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust r.p.m

B, 20TV Y YEERY. Bild. Li-PoN\y T U —FEHRREOEIL A

w - _ ~ x4 3t 126V | 120A | 151W [ 0.82kg | 11,850

B, BEET—FI3. HLETSEBTHH., BREFICLDEBDXT, a5 3oL T26v 11374 | 173w | 090k 17620

BRERDTAERECERICUE UERHNBRETY - - g .

(e 2 SPRie 24 LR ° . 8x6 3t 126V | 16.3A | 205W | 0.82kg | 11,270
a¥ hA—F—(ESC)®Li-Po/\y 7 ) OFREER TIEAL LT L, 9x6E 3t | 126V | 227A | 286W | 1.2Tkg | 10,330
Propeller data are just examples. Used propellers are APC. E in the 9x75E | 3t | 126V | 27.3A | 344W | 121kg | 9.700
size stands for designed for electric motor. Others are designed for 10x5E Sl 126V_| 2357 | 206W | 141kg | 10330

g ! : . 10x7E 3t 126V | 295A | 372W | 1.44kg 9,350

engines. Shown data are just for reference. Data may vary according 9x6SF el 126V | 325A | 410W | 1.33kg 9,000
to various conditions. Be sure to measure the current value with a 10x3.8SF 3t 126V | 31.3A | 394W [ 1.50kg 9,300
measuring instrument. Be sure to use the motor within the acceptable 10x4.7SF 3t 126V | 320A | 403W | 1.55kg 9,080
range of the speed controller (ESC) and Li-Po batteries. 11x3.85F 3t | 126V | 350A | 441W | 1.65kg | 8700
- *SF: BHRAO—75- A E: BB
XEERIBABBHOEETHE XESCIEYMESC(OCAYY—X)&{EM
MEATORTIEAPCE R OMA-2810-1250 #&AESC OCA-230
NOTES JOXZ(DxP) [Li-Pot)L¥| BE(V) | BH(A) | BOW) | #(kg) | EEE(rpm)
. . Propeller | LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust r.p.m
* Voltage is measured when the battery is fully charged.
* APC propellers are used. *0.S. ESCs (OCA Series) are used 965 zely 84V 1844 155W_| 0.72kg 6.650
: e : 10x3.8SF 2L 8.4V | 17.3A | 145W | 0.84kg 6,950
10x4.7SF 2t 8.4V | 19.0A | 160W | 0.83kg 6,650
OMA-2820-950 &AESC OCA-240,0CA-230 11x3.85F 2t 84V | 196A | 165W | 090kg | 6450
TORS(DxP) | Li-Potz/L#k| BE(V) | BRA) | BAW) | #H(kg) |EEEK(rpm) 11x4.7SF 2L 84V | 220A | 185W | 0.87kg 5,850
Propeller LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust rp.m 11x7SF 2L 8.4V 27.0A 227W 1.05kg 5,320
9x6E 3t 126V | 175A | 221W | 1.07kg 9,700 9x7.5E 2t 8.4V | 16.0A | 134W | 0.65kg 7,110

9x7.5E 3t 126V | 215A | 271w | 1.06kg 9,100 8x4 3t 12.6V | 14.0A | 176W | 0.89kg | 12,350

10x5E 3L 12.6V | 185A | 233W | 1.22kg 9,580 8x5 3t 12.6V | 15.7A | 198W | 0.95kg | 11,950

10x7E 3t 126V | 235A | 296W | 1.29kg 8,850 8x6 3t 12.6V | 183A | 231W | 0.84kg | 11,450

11x5.5E 3L 12.6V | 23.0A | 290W | 1.49kg 8,900 9Xx6E 3t 12.6V | 24.0A | 302w | 1.16kg | 10,100

11x7E 3t 126V | 27.2A | 343w | 1.53kg 8,370 9x7.5E 3t 12.6V | 27.0A | 340w | 1.08kg 9,150

11x8.5E 3t 12.6V | 31.0A | 391W | 1.51kg 7,900 10x5E 3t 126V | 25.0A | 315W | 1.30kg 9,930

12x6E 3t 12.6V | 280A | 353W | 1.71kg 8,200 9x6SF 3t 12.6V | 32.0A | 403w | 1.2Tkg 8,600

12x8E 3t 126V | 340A | 428w | 1.73kg 7,600 10x3.8SF 3t 12.6V | 30.0A | 378w | 1.3Tkg 8,700

9x6SF 3t 12.6V | 25.7A | 324W | 1.27kg 8,600 *SF : BHRAO—75( A E: BEFE

10x3.8SF 3t 12.6V | 245A | 309W | 1.35kg 8,830

10x4.7SF 3L 126V | 250A [ 315W | 1.39g 8,610

10x7SF 3l 126V | 330A | 416W | 152kg | 7.450 E—H—ARy¥I&  Motor Specifications Charts
11x3.8SF 3L 12.6V | 280A [ 353w | 1.52kg 8,350 &5 | OMA- OMA- OMA-
11x4.7SF 3L 12.6V_| 315A | 397W | 1.52kg [ 7,750 B H ltem unit | 2820-950 |2815-1100 |2810-1250

11x7SF 3L 126V | 380A | 479w [ 1.76kg 6,870 e Poles 2 12 12

*SF: BHRO—75- B E: BHA T = Weight 5 30 6 51
U—R# && | Wire length mm 40 40 40
E—H—HAL XK Dimensions Chart | U—R#R K& | Wire gauge 17AWG 17AWG 17AWG
F&E(mm) Dimension (mm) i*’;&'ﬂl Male connector mm 35 35 35
D A EREBE Rated voltage \ 11.1 11.1 11.1
B _ R (35) |Rated current A 22 18 14
K I gocmy (5) | Maimum current | - 30 25 20
H EATER No-load current A 0.9/10vV | 0.7/10V | 0.6/10V
1 TR Phase resistance | mQ 72.0 69.0 94.0
ol N y 1BE-~575>2 |Phase Inductance | uH | 24.0 230 300
BRAME Maximum efficiency | % 80 £ 80 E 755 £
H - KViE KV rpm/V| 950 1100 1250
s H BEK Turns T 14 16 22
HF| G | HR *EE(IRVF&'J—RA) Weight (wire included)

& Model A B C D E F G | HF | HR | J K L M N P Q R S
OMA-2820-950 46.5 | 38.5 |928.0| 17.5 |@16.0| 20 | 20 | 7.0 7.0 23 | ©8.5 | M5x0.8| 19.0 | 16.0 |240.0(©33.0| @3.1 [M3x0.5| ——
OMA-2815-1100 | 42.5 | 34.5 |928.0| 17.5 |216.0| 20 | 20 | 70 | 7.0 | @3 | 8.5 |M5x0.8| 19.0 | 16.0 | 240.0|©33.0| ©3.1 |[M3x0.5| ——
OMA-2810-1250 | 37.5 | 29.5 |@28.0| 17.5 |#16.0| 20 | 2.0 | 7.0 7.0 23 | ©8.5 | M5x0.8| 19.0 | 16.0 |©240.0(233.0| @3.1 [M3x0.5| ——

NI I*ﬁ%ﬂiiﬁ%*ﬂ: 0.5.ENGINES wroco.ro

T546-0003 AMRMEREZTXS)ISTHG-15

EFE (06)6702-0225 (f) FAX (06)6704-2722
URL : http://www.0s-engines.co.jp

6-15 3-Chome Imagawa Higashisumiyoshi-ku

Osaka 546-0003, Japan TEL. (06) 6702-0225

FAX. (06)

6704-2722
082102

@ Copyright 2013 by O.S. Engine Mfg. Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.



	2810_2815_2820_1.pdf
	2810_2815_2820_2

